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Honorable J. T. Waggoner

Member, Alabama State Senate

One HealthSouth Parkway

Birmingham, AL  35243

General Contractors Licensing Board – Licenses and Permits - Jefferson County

A company that provides and installs sound systems for businesses that become a permanent improvement, the cost of which is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) or more, must be licensed as a general contractor by the State of Alabama Licensing Board for General Contractors.  If the sound systems do not become a permanent improvement, no general contractor’s license is required.

Dear Senator Waggoner:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama State Senate.

QUESTION


Is a company that provides background music and sound systems for businesses required to be licensed by the State of Alabama Licensing Board for General Contractors?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 34-8-9 of the Code of Alabama defines a general contractor who must be licensed as:


(a)… One who, for a fixed price, commission, fee, or wage undertakes to construct or superintend or engage in the construction, alteration, maintenance, repair, rehabilitation, remediation, reclamation, or demolition of any building, highway, sewer, structure, site work, grading, paving or project or any improvement in the State of Alabama where the cost of the undertaking is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) or more, shall be deemed and held to have engaged in the business of general contracting in the State of Alabama.

***


(c)  For the purpose of this chapter a “subcontractor” is defined to be a “general contractor” as defined in subsection (a), who performs work under contract to another general contractor.

ALA. CODE § 34-8-1 (1997).  A company that merely manufactures and/or delivers sound systems for businesses is considered a manufacturer or a vendor by the Board and, therefore, is not required to maintain a general contractor's license.


The Licensing Board for General Contractors Administrative Rule 230-X-1-.17 provides “Installation of equipment that becomes permanent improvements to the building requires a license.”


Therefore, a company that provides and installs a sound system that becomes a permanent improvement to the building, where the cost of the undertaking is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) or more, must maintain a general contractor’s license.  If the sound system does not become a permanent fixture, no general contractor’s license is required.  The Alabama Supreme Court has offered the following guidance to be used in making this determination:


The primary meaning of the word “fixture” is “that which is fixed or attached to something as a permanent appendage. . . .”  Anything fixed or attached to a building, and used in connection with it, is a fixture, whether it be a permanent appendage or not.  Hence, in legal jurisprudence, there are movable fixtures and immovable fixtures.  Whenever the appendage is of such a nature that it is not part and parcel of the building, but may be removed without injury to the building, then it is a movable fixture, and is a chattel.  It is no part of the realty, and does not pass with a conveyance of the freehold.  If, however, it be so connected with the building as that it cannot be severed from it without injury to the building, - then it is part of the realty, and it passes with the conveyance of the soil. . . .

Capital City Ins. Co. v. Caldwell, et al., 10 So. 355, 357 (1892).


Section 34-8-7(a) sets out the exemptions from the requirements of the rules and regulations regarding general contractors.  ALA. CODE § 34-8-7(a) (1997).  The question posed, however, does not seem to indicate that any of the exemptions would apply.

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that a company that provides and installs sound systems for businesses that become a permanent improvement, where the cost of the undertaking is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) or more, must be licensed as a general contractor by the State of Alabama Licensing Board for General Contractors.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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